

No. 18-11479

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS;
ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON
CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA;
HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN NATION;
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL

KEITH M. HARPER
VENUS MCGHEE PRINCE
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 508-5800
kharper@kilpatricktownsend.com
vprince@kilpatricktownsend.com

KATHRYN E. FORT
MICHIGAN STATE UNIV. COLLEGE
OF LAW, INDIAN LAW CLINIC
648 N. Shaw Lane
East Lansing, MI 48823
Telephone: (517) 432-6992
fort@law.msu.edu

ADAM H. CHARNES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 922-7106
acharnes@kilpatricktownsend.com

THURSTON H. WEBB
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 815-6300
twebb@kilpatricktownsend.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. The Tribes Are Likely To Succeed On Appeal..... 1

II. The Tribes Will Suffer Irreparable Injury If The
Judgment Is Not Stayed. 7

III. Plaintiffs Will Suffer No Injuries From A Stay..... 8

IV. The Public Interest Supports A Stay..... 13

V. *Bryant* Requires A Stay. 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Sons, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 12

Blanton v. N. Las Vegas Mun. Court,
748 P.2d 494 (Nev. 1987) 11

Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant,
773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014) 14

*Citizens for a Balanced City v. Plymouth Congregational
Church*,
672 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)..... 11

duPont v. S. Nat. Bank of Houston,
771 F.2d 874 (5th Cir. 1985) 12

Fisher v. Dist. Court,
424 U.S. 382 (1976) 5

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 10

Indep. Petroleum Ass’n v. Babbitt,
92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 10

Jinks v. Richland Cnty.,
538 U.S. 456 (2003) 6

M.D. v. Abbott,
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018) 8, 12

Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989) 5

*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead
Reservation*,
425 U.S. 463 (1976) 3

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981) 5

Morrow v. Winslow,
94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996) 9

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 1, 2, 3, 4

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 9, 10

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs.
v. Abbott*,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 8

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000) 1, 3, 4

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 8

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977) 2, 3

*Wash. v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian
Nation*,
439 U.S. 463 (1979) 2, 3

Statutes

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-21-1-2..... 12

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C.
§ 1901(2) 2
§ 1901(3) 2
§ 1902..... 2, 13
§ 1913(d) 9
§ 1914..... 9
§ 1915(c)..... 5

§ 1921..... 4
§ 1952..... 7
La. Stat. Ann. § 13:1804..... 12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 152.104 12

Other Authorities

Getzel Berger,
*Nationwide Injunctions Against the Federal
Government: A Structural Approach*,
92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1068 (2017)..... 10
Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel,
*Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust
Relationship*,
95 Neb. L. Rev. 885 (2017) 4
